# Private Law 261

## CHAPTER 415

### AN ACT

For the relief of Rosita Anita Navarro and Ramona Alicia Navarro.

September 26, 1951 [S. 462]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, in the administration of the immigration laws, the provisions of section 13 (c) of the Immigration Act of 1924, as amended, which exclude from admission to the United States aliens who are ineligible to citizenship, shall not hereafter apply to Rosita Anita Navarro and Ramona Alicia Navarro, the minor children of Clara Fusako Takemoto Navarro, a citizen of the United States, and Francisco R. Navarro, a legal resident of the United States.

43 Stat. 162. 8 U. S. C. § 213 (e).

Approved September 26, 1951.

Private Law 262

CHAPTER 416

#### AN ACT

For the relief of Richard J. Walling.

September 26, 1951 [S. 495]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Richard J. Walling, of Jerome, Idaho, the sum of \$1,000, in full settlement of all claims against the United States for the damages sustained by him as the result of his wrongful arrest by a member of the United States Army on April 14, 1948, and his confinement by the Army from that date to August 13, 1948: Provided, That no part of the amount appropriated in this Act in excess of 10 per centum thereof shall be paid or delivered to or received by any agent or attorney on account of services rendered in connection with this claim, and the same shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding. Any person violating the provisions of this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding \$1,000.

Richard J. Walling.

Approved September 26, 1951.

Private Law 263

CHAPTER 417

#### AN ACT

For the relief of D. Lane Powers and Elaine Powers Taylor.

September 26, 1951 [8, 665]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$552 to D. Lane Powers, of Trenton, New Jersey, in full settlement of all claims against the United States for property damage sustained by him as a result of a collision between his automobile and an Army vehicle parked at night without lights on State Highway Numbered 33 in East Windsor Township, Mercer County, New Jersey, on June 10, 1945, and to Elaine Powers Taylor, of Trenton, New Jersey, the sum of \$2,117, in full settlement of all claims against the United States for property damage, personal injuries, pain and suffering, and disfigurement sustained and medical and hospital expenses

D. Lane Powers and Elaine Powers Taylor.